Impacts and changes in accounting policies of application on HKFRS 9 Financial Instruments

HKFRS 9 Financial Instruments replaces HKAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and

Measurement for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2018, bringing together all three

aspects of the accounting for financial instruments:

With the exception of hedge accounting, which the Group has applied prospectively, the Group has

recognised the transition adjustments against the applicable opening balances in equity at 1 January

2018. Therefore, the comparative information was not restated and continues to be reported under

HKAS 39.

7

Classification and measurement

The following information sets out the impacts of adopting HKFRS 9 on the consolidated statement

of financial position, including the effect of replacing HKAS 39’s incurred credit loss calculations

with HKFRS 9’s expected credit losses (“ECLs”).

A reconciliation between the carrying amounts under HKAS 39 and the balances reported under

HKFRS 9 as at 1 January 2018 is as follows:

31 December

2017 as

originally

stated

1 January 2018

as restated

HKAS 39

measurement ECL

HKFRS 9

measurement

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Loan receivables 104,836 (2,129) 102,707

Prepayments, deposits and other receivables 135,991 (4,937) 131,054

240,827 (7,066) 233,761

8

Impairment

The following table reconciles the aggregate opening impairment allowances under HKAS 39 to the

ECL allowances under HKFRS 9.

Impairment

allowances under

HKAS 39 at

31 December

2017 Re-measurement

ECL allowances

under

HKFRS 9 at

1 January

2018

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Loan receivables – 2,129 2,129

Prepayments, deposits and other receivables 47,275 4,937 52,212

47,275 7,066 54,341

Impact on reserves and accumulated losses

The impact of transition to HKFRS 9 on reserves and accumulated losses is as follows:

Accumulated

losses

Non-

controlling

interests Total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

At 1 January 2018 (originally stated) 3,664,531 (13,935) 3,650,596

Recognition of expected credit losses for loan

receivables and prepayment, deposits and

other receivables under HKFRS 9 6,563 503 7,066

At 1 January 2018 (restated) 3,671,094 (13,432) 3,657,662

9

2. SEGMENT REPORTING

The Group determines its operating segments based on the reports reviewed by the chief operating

decision maker that are used to make strategic decisions.

The Group has six (2017: five) reportable segments. The segments are managed separately as each

business offers different products and services and requires different business strategies. The following

summary describes the operations in each of the Group’s reportable segments:

– Securities brokerage and assets management

– Money lending business

– Credit guarantee and investment business

– Trading of party products